# RESOLUTION NO. 20-06 OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CHRISTIAN VALLEY PARK COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT AMENDING THE DISTRICT'S WATER RATES

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Christian Valley Park Community Service District has reviewed the proposed rates and charges for fees for treatment plant capacity, transmission and storage, pumping and distribution, and has considered the desirability of establishing fees for these categories:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE it RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Christian Valley Park Community Service District hereby adopts the following schedule of fees for treatment plant capacity, transmission and storage, pumping and distribution, Hook-up Fees, Installation of Meter/Backflow Charges, and Refundable Deposits:

OUT OF DISTRICT FEES (A. B &C) (APPLICANTS WHO HAVE NEVER PAID MONEY TO FORM THE WATER PLANT AND CONSEQUENTLY THEIR ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER (APN) IS NOT ON STAND-BY WATER LIST):

## A. TREATMENT PLANT CAPACITY:

The treatment plant capacity fee shall be \$3,120.76 per connection.

#### B. TRANSMISSION AND STORAGE FEES:

The transmission and storage fees shall be \$1,474.47 per connection

#### C. PUMPING FEE PER PUMP ZONE:

The pumping fee per pump zone shall be \$555.06 per connection

THE FOLLOWING FEES (D & E): HOOK-UP FEES AND METER INSTALLATION / BACKFLOW INSTALLATION FEE WILL BE PAID BY <u>ALL</u> APPLICANTS – <u>BOTH IN THE DISTRICT AND OUT OF THE DISTRICT</u>:

#### D. HOOK UP FEES:

The hook-up fees shall be \$6,623.21 per connection

#### **E.** Meter Installation / Backflow Installation Fee:

The Meter Installation / Backflow Installation Fee shall be \$935.25 per \(^3\)4 inch connection

The Meter Installation / Backflow Installation Fee shall be \$999.39 per 1 inch connection

### THE FOLLOWING REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT APPLIES TO PROPERTIES OUTLINED BELOW:

# F. Refundable Deposit:

The Refundable Deposit shall be \$1500. per driveway that intersects a Christian Valley Park, CSD owned road. All parcels whose driveway intersects a Christian Valley Park, CSD roadway, must pay a deposit of \$1,500 to insure the construction of an apron connecting their driveway to the street which is outlined in the Performance Deposit agreement. The deposit will be returned upon the completion of the apron and installation of a culvert if deemed necessary by the Board. The work will be inspected by a Christian Valley Park, CSD employee or designee.

## **G.ADJUSTMENT IN FEES:**

The foregoing fees shall be adjusted annually by the percentage change in the Twenty Cities Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index. Payment for water will be based on the charges

Prior to issuance of a will serve letter, the applicant shall pay the District 100% of the total fees due to Christian Valley Park, CSD.

neld on by the following roll call:	
	AYES:
	NOES:
	ABSENT:
	ATTEST: Don Elias
	Signed and approved by me after its passage this 11th day of August 2020:

Member, Board of Director

The foregoing resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Christian Valley Park Community Service District

This Resolution shall become effective August 11th, 2020.

General Manager / District Secretary